# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7477105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK SARAHAN ROLLO	07/18/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM	
Street Address:	210 WEST 7TH STREET	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62078868
PCT Number:	US2021019014
Application Number:	17181345

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)334-2999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123342900

Email: RTARAR@PHIPLAW.COM Correspondent Name: PARKER HIGHLANDER PLLC Address Line 1: 1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY.

Address Line 2: **BUILDING ONE, SUITE 200** 

Address Line 4: **AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UTFH.P0388WO UTSH.P0388US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRIS W. SPENCE
SIGNATURE: /CHRIS W. SPENCE/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SCK E-Signed Assignment 62\_078,868 17\_181,345 PCT\_US2021\_019014 UTHSCHOU USA#page1.tif source=SCK E-Signed Assignment 62\_078,868 17\_181,345 PCT\_US2021\_019014 UTHSCHOU USA#page2.tif source=SCK E-Signed Assignment 62 078,868 17 181,345 PCT US2021 019014 UTHSCHOU USA#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 060762 FRAME: 0467 507430173

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration paid to us by THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I , Patrick Sarahan ROLLO ("ASSIGNOR"), having made an invention in METHODS FOR OPTIMIZING THE PLANNING AND PLACEMENT OF PROBES IN THE BRAIN ("Invention") while I was in the employ either as an employee or consultant of THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 210 West 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin, Texas U.S.A., 78701, do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. All inventions in **Technology Report Form**, University Ref. No. **2019-0009**;
- U.S. Provisional Application on said Invention, Application No. 62/078,868 filed February 20, 2020, Attorney's File No. 1230-0122PUS, entitled METHODS OF IDENTIFYING AND AVOIDING VISUAL DEFICITS AFTER LASER INTERSTITIAL THERMAL THERAPY FOR MESIAL TEMPORAL LOBE EPILEPSY;
- 3. U. S. Patent Application on said Invention, Application No. 17/181,345, filed February 22, 2021, Attorney's File No. 1230-0122US, entitled METHODS FOR OPTIMIZING THE PLANNING AND PLACEMENT OF PROBES IN THE BRAIN VIA MULTIMODAL 3D ANALYSES OF CEREBRAL ANATOMY;
- 4. Patent Cooperation Treaty international application on said Invention, Application No. PCT/US2021/019014, February 22, 2021, Attorney's File No. 1230-0122WO, entitled METHODS FOR OPTIMIZING THE PLANNING AND PLACEMENT OF PROBES IN THE BRAIN VIA MULTIMODAL 3D ANALYSES OF CEREBRAL ANATOMY;
- 5. All applications for patent or like protection on said Inventions that have now been or may in the future be made by me or my legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part

1

- and any other utility applications that may be based on these Inventions, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 6. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Inventions to me or my legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 7. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes:
- 8. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 9. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in their names, jointly, applications for patents and like protection for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 10. All international rights of priority associated with said Inventions, applications, patents and like protection; and
- 11. All copyright in said Inventions and any registrations and copyright applications relating thereto and any renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating said Inventions, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present, or future infringement based on the copyrights, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world;

and I covenant that I, and my heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

		ASSIGNOR
Date: 7/18/14	7-/18/44	The state of the s
		Patrick Sarahan ROLLO
	***********	******
	***********	*****
Acknowled	dged and Accepted on the date indica	ated below, by ASSIGNEE.
Signature:	Sheira Kad	Date: 31 July 2022
(On behalf	of THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF	THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM)
Name:	Sheila Kadura	
Title.	Assistant General Counsel	